

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
PIKEVILLE DIVISION**

<b>United States of America,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>Case No. 96-26</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Days Inns of America, Inc.,</b>	)	
<b>Hospitality Franchise Systems, Inc.,</b>	)	
<b>Hazard Management Group, Inc.,</b>	)	
<b>J. Douglas Kidd, and</b>	)	
<b>Napier-Sebastian Corporation.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS,  
Acting Deputy Chief  
JEANINE M. WORDEN  
THOMAS M. CONTROIS  
ROBERTA STINAR KIRKENDALL  
MARGARITA M. PRIETO  
Attorneys  
Disability Rights Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 66738  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738  
(202) 307-6556

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Counterstatement of the Case .....	3
A.    The ADA Requires That All Newly Constructed Hotels Be Accessible to Persons with Disabilities .....	3
B.    The Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Days Inns Are Not Accessible to Individuals with Disabilities .....	4
C.    DIA and HFS Had Extensive Control Over, and Involvement in, the Design and Construction of these Nonaccessible Hotels .....	4
D.    DIA Controls the Operations of the Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Hotels in the Days Inn System .....	7
Argument .....	7
A.    Section 303 of the ADA Is a Broad Prohibition of the Design and Construction of Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities That Are Not Accessible to Individuals with Disabilities .....	7
B.    Liability Under Section 303 Is Not Limited to Owners, Lessors, Lessees, and Operators of Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities .....	10
1.    The Scope of § 303 is Broader, and Was Intended to Be Broader, Than the Scope of § 302 .....	11
2.    Limiting § 303's Coverage to Persons Who Own, Lease, or Operate a Facility Would Frustrate Congress' Purpose in Enacting the ADA .....	14
3.    DIA's Account of the Legislative History of § 302 and § 303 Is Misleading .....	17

4.	Two Other Courts Have Addressed the Scope of § 303 and Reached Opposite Conclusions	20
5.	The Department of Justice's Interpretation of Section 303 Is Entitled To Deference	21
C.	Even if § 303 Were Limited as DIA Suggests, DIA Is Still Liable Because It Operates the Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Days Inns	24
1.	Contrary to DIA's Assertions, <u>Neff v. American Dairy Queen</u> Does Not Require a Showing of Causation	24
2.	Under the <u>Neff</u> Test, DIA Operates the Hazard Days Inn	25
3.	<u>Neff</u> Was Wrongly Decided	26
4.	The Undisputed Evidence Shows That DIA Operates the Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Days Inns	28
a.	DIA Operates the Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Days Inns Through Its "Hotel Operating System" and "System Standards."	28
b.	DIA Uses its QA Program to Enforce Compliance with System Standards	31
c.	DIA Controls or Directs the Functioning of the Hazard Days Inn and Other New Days Inns in other Ways	32
D.	DIA's Reliance on the Lanham Act and State Court Decisions Interpreting Agency Law Is Misplaced	33
1.	DIA Exercised Far More Control Over the Hazard Days Inn and Other Newly Constructed Days Inns Than the Lanham Act Requires	33
2.	The Lanham Act Does Not Exempt DIA From Compliance with the ADA	34

3. DIA's Reliance on State Court Cases Applying Doctrines of Agency Is Unavailing Because DIA's Liability Results from Its Own Acts ..... 35

E. DIA Cannot Delegate Its Duty to Comply with the ADA to Its Licensees ..... 36

Conclusion ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Aikins v. St. Helena Hospital, 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994) . . . . . 15, 18, 19, 27, 28

Carparts Distribution Center Inc. v. Automotive Wholesalers Association of New England,  
37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . . 15, 18, 19, 27

Coates v. Bechtel, 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 38

Denison Mattress Factory v. Spring-Air Co., 308 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . . 33

Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc., 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994) . . . . . 16

General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania, 458 U.S. 375 . . . . . 38

Harrison v. Otto G. Heinzerth Mortgage Co., 430 F. Supp. 893 (N.D. Ohio 1977) . . . . . 38

Heights Community Congress v. Hilltop Realty, Inc., 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 38

Howe v. Hull, 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994) . . . . . 15, 19, 27

Johanson v. Huizenga Holdings, Inc., 963 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Fla. 1997) . . . . . 21

Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v. Diversified Packaging Corp., 549 F. 2d 368 (5th Cir. 1977) 33

Kinney v. Yerusalim, 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . . 15

Marr v. Rife, 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 38

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . . 14

Neff v. American Dairy Queen Corp., 58 F.3d 1063 (5th Cir. 1995),  
cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 704 (1996) . . . . . 15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 27

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . . 16

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe-Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.,  
945 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) . . . . . 20, 21

Perrin v. United States, 444 U.S. 37 (1979) . . . . . 18, 27

<u>Peyton v. Rowe</u> , 391 U.S. 54, 65 (1968) .....	15
<u>Phiffer v. Proud Parrot Motor Hotel, Inc.</u> , 648 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	38
<u>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<u>Sanders v. Dorris</u> , 873 F.2d 938 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	37, 38
<u>Saunders v. General Svcs. Corp.</u> , 659 F.2d 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987) .....	30
<u>Sheilas Shine Products, Inc. v. Sheila Shine, Inc.</u> , 486 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	33
<u>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1730 (1996) .....	15
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	27
<u>Taco Cabana International, Inc. v. Two Pesos, Inc.</u> , 932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. granted in part, 502 U.S. 1071 (1992) .....	33
<u>Tcherchepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 ( 1967) .....	15
<u>United States v. L&amp;H Land Corp.</u> , 407 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Fla. 1976) .....	38
<u>United States v. Real Estate Devel. Corp.</u> , 347 F. Supp. 776 (N.D. Miss 1972) .....	38
<u>Walker v. Crigler</u> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<u>Zuch v. Hussey</u> , 394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975) .....	30
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1051, 1061, and 1127 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	16, 17, 18, 38
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117 .....	12

42 U.S.C. § 12146	14
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12181(9)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12182	3, 10, 18, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12183	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)	3, 9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	3

**Regulations and Technical Assistance Manuals**

28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A	4
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section, <u>The Americans with Disabilities Act Title III Technical Assistance Manual</u>	23

**Legislative History**

H.R. 2273	18
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 2, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (1990)	12, 13, 28, 37
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess (1990)	3, 16, 18, 19, 20
S. Rep. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	18

**Miscellaneous**

<u>Blacks Law Dictionary</u> 984 (5th ed. 1979)	18
Robert G. Schwemm, <u>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</u>	16
<u>Websters II New Riverside University Dictionary</u> at 823 (1988)	18
